
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Friday, 2 June 2017 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 12 June 2017 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Torquay 
 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Lewis (B) 

Councillor Darling (S) 

Councillor Kingscote 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor Stringer 

Councillor Tolchard 

Councillor Winfield 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the 2017/18 Municipal Year. 

 
2.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the 2017/18 Municipal Year. 

 
4.   Minutes  
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 8 May 2017. 
 

5.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

6.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
7.   White Rock Primary School, Davies Avenue, Paignton - 

P/2017/0295 
(Pages 4 - 11) 

 Prefabricated modular nursery accommodation. 
 

   



(3) 

8.   Land West Of Brixham Road, Paignton - P/2016/0411 (Pages 12 - 26) 
 Approval of reserved matters (access, appearance, landscaping, 

layout and scale) following outline approval reference P/2011/0197 
in relation to the erection of a retail store (ground floor level) with 
student accommodation above (first and second floor level), 
associated parking and landscaping (plans and proposal/description 
revised 16 February 2017). 
 

9.   Land Off Brixham Road (Long Road), Former Nortel Site, 
Paignton - P/2017/0123 

(Pages 27 - 49) 

 Variation of condition on planning application P/2014/0947 (Outline 
Application with all matters reserved except access, for demolition 
of the remaining buildings on the site and redevelopment for mixed 
use purposes comprising up to 255 Class C3 dwellings, up to 
5,574sqm of B1 and /or B8 business and/or warehousing uses, up 
to 8,501sqm Class A1 (bulky goods) retail with up to 515sqm 
garden centre, and up to  139sqm of A3 cafe /restaurant uses, 
along  with related site access, access roads and paths, parking, 
servicing, open space and landscaping) - Variation of Condition P1 
(approved plans) to amend the access off Long Road. 
 

10.   Land At Brixham Road, Yannons Farm (Areas C And D), 
Paignton - V/2017/0001 

(Pages 50 - 53) 

 Deed of Variation required to S106 to allow for nomination 
Agreement to be backdated - P/2015/0124/MPA. 
 

11.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

12.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 7 June 2017.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


Application Number 
 
P/2017/0295 

Site Address 
 
White Rock Primary School 
Davies Avenue 
Paignton 
TQ4 7AW 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Gary Crawford 

 
Ward 
 
Churston With Galmpton 

   
Description 
Prefabricated modular nursery accommodation. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This application is for the erection of a prefabricated modular building to be used 
as nursery accommodation at White Rock Primary School, Davies Avenue, 
Paignton. The proposal is intended to improve on Early Years provision in the area, 
where there is a recognised need against current local and national trends. 
 
National planning guidance in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
encourages local planning authorities to work positively and collaboratively with 
schools to help to meet their needs in providing sufficient choice of school places 
and places great importance on this issue.  Policy SC3 (Education, skills and local 
labour) of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 supports provision of new educational 
facilities in Torbay. 
 
The key planning issue with this proposal is the impact of traffic and parking from 
the proposal on local roads, which is already perceived as a problem by local 
residents. The application is recommended for approval, subject to suitably worded 
conditions regarding an additional parking space on site, an allocated cycle space, 
staff shower and changing facilities, and the submission of a revised Travel Plan. 
 
Recommendation  
Subject to the receipt of additional information relating to ecological habitat, 
conditional approval delegated to the Executive Head of Business Services in 
order that the detailed wording of the conditions can be finalised. 
 
Statutory Determination Period  
8 weeks, the determination date was 18th May 2017. Due to the number of 
objections received, the application is being reported to committee. 
 
Site Details  
The site is the existing White Rock Primary School which has its main access and 
entrance off Davies Avenue. There is wooded area to the south of the main school 
building, adjacent to the rear boundaries of the properties in Steed Close, which 

Page 4

Agenda Item 7



has a Tree Preservation Order as a designated woodland. The area of the site 
where the modular building would be located consists of scrubland, hardstanding 
and woodland. 
 
Detailed Proposals 
The application is for the erection of a prefabricated modular building to be used 
for Early Years nursery accommodation. The unit would be 16.7m in depth, 12.2m 
in width and 3.4m in height with a flat roof. The unit would feature a 4m deep 
canopy on its west elevation and a 1m deep canopy entrance on its east elevation. 
The proposed materials are white plastisol steel walls, steel doors, upvc windows 
and a timber framed canopy with polycarbonate roof covering. The modular 
building would also feature an enclosed play area to the west. It would be accessed 
via a separate footway from the main school grounds which would be bordered by 
a 2.4m high anti-climb fence on its nort
[...]
ue regard has 
been given to the applicant's reasonable development rights and expectations 
which have been balanced and weighed against the wider community interests, as 
expressed through third party interests / the Development Plan and Central 
Government Guidance. 
 
Equalities Act - No issue 
 
Conclusions 
Subject to the imposition of conditions and the submission of further information 
relating to ecological habitat, the proposals accord with the provisions of the Local 
Plan and are recommended for approval. 
 
Condition(s)/Reason(s) 
 
01. The proposed works shall be undertaken in strict adherence to the 

supporting tree report and its methodologies for protection and planting. 
 
02. The new tree planting shall accord with the submitted tree report and if any 

trees die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased within a 
period of 5 years from the completion of the development, they shall be 

Page 10



replaced with a tree of a similar size and species. 
 
03. Prior to the occupation of the proposed nursery, a dedicated parking space 

on the existing school site for the new nursery teacher shall be provided. 
 
04. Prior to the occupation of the proposed nursery, a dedicated cycle space 

within the existing cycle shelters on site shall be allocated for nursery staff 
only. 

 
05. Prior to the occupation of the proposed nursery, the school shall provide a 

shower and changing facilities for the use of staff. 
 
06. Prior to the occupation of the proposed nursery, a revised Travel Plan shall 

be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The Travel Plan shall be implemented in full and shall be formally reviewed 
by the school annually in liaison with the Local Planning Authority. 

 
07. Surface water drainage shall be provided in accordance with the submitted 

drainage details. 
 
Relevant Policies 
-  

Page 11



Application Number 
 
P/2016/0411 

Site Address 
 
Land West Of Brixham Road 
Paignton 
TQ4 7RZ 

 
Case Officer 
 
Carly Perkins 

 
Ward 
 
Blatchcombe 

   
Description 
Approval of reserved matters (access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) 
following outline approval reference P/2011/0197 in relation to the erection of a 
retail store (ground floor level) with student accommodation above (first and 
second floor level), associated parking and landscaping (plans and 
proposal/description revised 16 February 2017) 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application is a reserved matters application submitted pursuant to outline 
application reference P/2011/0197 which sought outline consent for 37,000 square 
metres of employment space, 350 new homes and a local centre.  The application 
seeks approval for the appearance, layout, scale and landscaping for 1,652sqm 
(gross) food retail store, 50 bed student accommodation and associated parking, 
landscaping and access from White Rock Way and Waddeton Road.   
 
The proposed building is three storeys to Brixham Road and three storeys stepping 
down to two storeys along White Rock Way.  The proposed building is located 
along White Rock Way, between the eastern end of the building and Brixham Road 
is an area of public open space.  To the north of the building are 116 parking 
spaces (8 of which are allocated for disabled people).  Cycle parking is proposed 
to serve the retail and student accommodation use, the plans indicate that 10 cycle 
loops are proposed. Materials include vertical timber cladding, blue engineering 
brick, white rendered walls, aluminium framed windows and shopfronts, light brick 
with weathered appearance, PPC finished grey doors, grey metal cladding, slatted 
timber screens, brushed stainless steel bollards and cycle hoops, black metal 
railings and PPC dark grey canopy and cappings.    Roads and car parking areas 
are proposed to be asphalt and the entrance area to the retail units is proposed to 
be concrete block.  Landscaping is proposed throughout the site.   
 
The p
[...]
regarding access and parking/cycle 
provision and revised plans where necessary following such clarification.  Final 
drafting of conditions to be delegated to the Executive Head of Business Services.  
 
Statutory Determination Period 
13 weeks.  An extension of time was agreed to allow further consideration of the 
application.   
 
Site Details 
Outline consent was granted in April 2013 for approximately 37,000 square metres 
of employment space, 350 new homes and a local centre under reference 
P/2011/0197 and subsequent reserved matters application were approved under 
applications references P/2013/1009 for industrial buildings, P/2013/129 and 
P/2014/0071 for dwelling houses and P/2016/0188 for a sports pavilion and 
associated pitches.  The application site relates to the eastern bowl of the wider 
White Rock site which is largely grassed scrubland.  The specific part of the wider 
White Rock site subject of this application was previously occupied by a number 
of light industrial units, an office and Sure Start centre, the site has now been 
cleared.  Part of the wider site is under construction under the approved reserved 
matters scheme P/203/1229 with a number of dwelling houses complete and 
occupied.   
 
The application site is noted as a committed and other deliverable development 
site under policy SPD3.5 of the Torbay Local Plan for both housing and 

Page 13



employment uses.  The application site is also identified as a Proposed Local 
Shopping Centre under policy TC2.3.19 of the Torbay Local Plan and is located to 
the west of the Brixham Road, part of the Torbay Major Road Network.  The site 
is bounded by White Rock Way to the south and existing hotel and restaurant 
developments to the north.  Beyond White Rock Way to the south of the site is 
existing residential development approved under reference P/2013/1229 and 
proposed residential development under reference P/2014/0071.   
 
Detailed Proposals 
The application is a reserved matters 
[...]
00m2 gross 
employment floorspace, a local centre including food retail (up to 1652m2 gross) 
with additional 392m2A1/A3 use and student accommodation, approximately 15 
hectares of open space, sports pavilion and associated infrastructure and 
engineering works to provide access, drainage and landscaping (Outline 
Application) APPROVED 29.04.2013  
 
P/2013/1009 Reserved matters application for P/2011/0197 including appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale of 2 industrial units, enabling work for new road, 
demolition of unit 31, relocation of 10 parking spaces for unit 33-34 APPROVED 
16.10.2013  
 
P/2013/1229 Approval of reserved matters to P/2011/0197. Appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale in relation to 310 dwellings and associated 
development APPROVED  
 
P/2014/0071 Approval of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale in relation to 
38 dwellings and associated development. Reserved Matters for P/2011/0197 
APPROVED  
 
P/2015/0918 Appearance, landscaping, layout and scale in relation to 310 
dwellings and associated development (Variation of condition P1 of P/2013/1229 
- MMA to units 37, 94 and 237 to allow wheelchair access) APPROVED  
 
P/2015/1061 Approval of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale in relation to 
38 dwellings and associated development. Reserved Matters for P/2011/0197 
WITHDRAWN 18.05.2017  
 
P/2015/1229 Approval of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale in relation to 
217 dwellings and associated development - EIA NOT REQUIRED  
 
P/2015/1126 Approval of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale in relation to 

Page 18



216 dwellings and associated development REFUSED 13.04.2016  
 
P/2016/0094 Erection of 42 dwellings and associated infrastructure REFUSED 
24.08.2016  
 
P/2016/0188 Approval of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale in relation to 
a sports pavilion and associated development including a sports playing pitch, 
multi-use games area and car park APPROVED 11.04.2017   
 
P/2016/0842 EIA Screening 
[...]
e 25



Conditions:  
1. Landscaping 
2. Details of plant 
3. Parking provision 
4. Cycle storage provision 
5. Electrical charging  
6. Waste storage provision 
7. Materials 
8. Large scale details 
9. Provision of resident manager or similar 
10. Management plan for student accommodation 
11. Travel plan  
12. Lighting  
13. Drainage 
14. Restricted access from White Rock Way commercial/service vehicles only 
15. Submission of plan detailing allocation of parking spaces and how parking 

will be managed.   
 
Relevant Policies 
SDP1 - Paignton 
TC2 - Torbay retail hierarchy 
TC3 - Retail Development 
SDP3 - Paignton North and Western area 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 
TA1 - Transport and accessibility 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 
SS8 - Natural Environment 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
NC1LFS - Biodiversity and Geodiversity_ 
H7 - Houses in multiple occupation (HMOs) 
SC3 - Education, skills and local labour 

Page 26



Application Number 
 
P/2017/0123 

Site Address 
 
Land Off Brixham Road -Long Road 
Former Nortel SIte 
Paignton 
 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
 

   
Description 
Variation of condition on planning application P/2014/0947 (Outline Application 
with all matters reserved except access, for demolition of the remaining buildings 
on the site and redevelopment for mixed use purposes comprising up to 255 Class 
C3 dwellings, up to 5,574sqm of B1 and /or B8 business and/or warehousing uses, 
up to 8,501sqm Class A1 (bulky goods) retail with up to 515sqm garden centre, 
and up to  139sqm of A3 cafe /restaurant uses, along  with related site access, 
access roads and paths, parking, servicing, open space and landscaping) - 
Variation of Condition P1 (approved plans) to amend the access off Long Road. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This application is to change the condition relating to detailed access 
arrangements attached to approved outline consent granted under reference 
P/2014/0947 for mixed use (Business/Bulky Goods Retail and Residential) 
development on the old Nortel/Bookhams site adjacent to Long Road and Brixham 
Road, Paignton.  The application was also originally submitted to vary Condition 
32 (Sale of goods within specified categories) to permit the sale of convenience 
(food) goods within one unit of up to 1,486sqm, but this element of the application 
has been withdrawn by the applicant.     
 
Permission P/2014/0947 granted outline consent for the demolition of buildings 
and mixed use development comprising up to 255 dwellings, up to 5,574sqm of 
business and/or warehouse uses, up to 8,501sqm of (bulky goods) retail with up 
to 515sqm garden centre and up to 139sqm of café/restaurant use, along with 
related infrastructure with detailed consent for the access, and all other matters 
reserved. 
 
The application seeks to vary Condition P1 (Plans) to amend the detailed access 
arrangements off Long Road.  The amendment seeks to relocate the central of the 
three Long Road access points, which in the indicative masterplan at outline stage 
was shown to provide access to the rear of the retail area and one side of the 
employment area.  It is proposed to move the access westwards in the direction of  
South Devon College and thus closer to the westward-most access that was 
shown to serve the employment area and rear service area.  In terms of highway 
safety the revised access point is acceptable if one of the access points is 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



restricted to use solely for commercial vehicles only, in order to reduce highway 
conflict caused by close proximity.  In terms of design the illustrative masterplan 
submitted as part of the outline permission identified the provision of up to 
5574sqm of business floor space in this area of the site.  The reduced distance 
between the two access points reduces the land available to deliver the business 
uses and certainty that the amount of floor space can still be delivered is needed.  
Further information on this point has been requested, which includes certainty on 
the floor space to achieve the 515sqm of garden centre. 
 
There are three representations raising objections.  Two representations raise 
concern in terms of traffic impact and the robustness of the assessment, along with 
certain points that appear to relate to the wider outline consent.  A further 
representation was received from the Paignton Neighbourhood Forum in respect 
of the retail impact of the proposal.  As the application has now been amended this 
point is no longer relevant.    
 
Recommendation 
Approval subject to: 
 
i. Submission of further detail which demonstrates to the satisfaction of the 

Executive Head - Business Services that the quantum of development 
approved at outline stage (to include the 5574sqm of business uses and 
515sqm of garden centre) can be appropriately delivered within the revised 
access arrangement.  In the absence of information that demonstrates that 
the quantum of business uses can be appropriately delivered the application 
to be refused as it fails to ensure that the distribution of uses granted at 
outline stage can be achieved. 

ii. Submission of revised access details that reduces the conflict between the 
two access points that sit in close proximity.  One of the access points to be 
built to a commercial vehicle standard and limited to use by servicing 
vehicles only to the satisfaction of the Executive Head - Business Services. 

iii. Completion of a deed of variation to the original S106 legal agreement 
linking the amendment to the original agreement, to be completed within 
three months of the date of this meeting unless an extension of time has 
been agreed with the applicant  In the absence of the signed deed within an 
agreed time period the application is to be refused 

iv. Conditions attached to the parent permission P/2014/0947.  
 
Decision Level/Statutor
[...]

point is no longer relevant.    
 
Relevant Planning History: 
 
P/2016/1372: 
Variation of condition P1, 34 and 35 of P/2014/0947 (Outline Application with all 
matters reserved except access) - to vary Condition (P1) - Approved Plans to omit 
reference to the Masterplan,  Condition (34) to vary the minimum unit size 
restriction for 1 unit and Condition (35) to clarify the restriction of concessions.  
Resolved Approval by DMC - Pending formal decision. 
 
P/2014/0947: 
Outline Application with all matters reserved except access, for demolition of the 
remaining buildings on the site and redevelopment for mixed use purposes 
comprising up to 255 Class C3 dwellings, up to 5,574sqm of B1 and /or B8 
business and/or warehousing uses, up to 8,501sqm Class A1 (bulky goods) retail 
with up to 515sqm garden centre, and up to 139sqm of A3 cafe /restaurant uses, 
along with related site access, access roads and paths, parking, servicing, open 
space and landscaping. Approved 22.03.2016 (Subject to a legal agreement and 
conditions). 
 
Key issues/Material considerations: 
The key issues are: 
 
1. The access amendment and impact upon: (a) the outline consent and (b) 

the highway network. 
 
1.  Revised Access 
 
1(a) Impact upon the outline consent  
The outline consent was granted with four detailed access points and all other 
matters were reserved.  The proposal was accompanied by a Design and Access 
Statement and an indicative masterplan that demonstrated that the quantum of 
development proposed could be delivered within the site. 

Page 30



The outline permission granted three detailed access points off Long Road that 
collectively served the retail and employment elements of the outline permission.  
The proposal seeks to relocate the central access which, as indicated within the 
previously submitted indicative masterplan, was shown to serve the rear of the 
retail area (units) and also served the eastern flank of the employment area (units).  
As a point of n
[...]
ded in the 
European Convention on Human Rights. In arriving at this recommendation, due 
regard has been given to the applicant's reasonable development rights and 
expectations which have been balanced and weighed against the wider community 
interests, as expressed through third party interests/the Development Plan and 
Central Government Guidance. 
 
Conclusions 
The revised access is considered acceptable subject to (i) the receipt of indicative 
plans that demonstrate that the quantum of development approved within the 
original outline consent can be adequately achieved, and (ii) the receipt of 
amended plans that confirm that one of the two access points in close proximity of 
each other is to be built to a commercial vehicle standard and limited to use by 
servicing vehicles only, in order to reduce vehicular conflict. 
 
 

Page 32



Condition(s)/Reason(s) 
 
01. Prior to the submission of any application for approval of the reserved 

matters, a Tree Survey of the site shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The Tree Survey shall be carried 
out in accordance with BS 5837:2012 (or any superseding British Standard). 
The approved Tree Survey shall be used to inform the details of the 
reserved matters. 

 
Reason: To ensure that appropriate trees are retained on the site and 
integrated into the detailed design of the scheme in accordance with Policy 
C4 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan - A landscape for success 2012-2030. 
These details are required pre-commencement as specified to ensure that 
appropriate existing trees and/or hedgerows are retained in the 
development and taken into account in the detailed design proposals. 

 
02. Details of the reserved matters set out below ("the reserved matters") shall 

be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval within three years 
from the date of this permission: 
(i) layout; 
(ii) scale; 
(iii) appearance; and 
(iv) landscaping. 
 
Approval of all reserved
[...]
e been provided and 
made available for use. The parking spaces and access thereto shall be 
kept permanently available for parking and access purposes thereafter. 

 
Reason: To ensure that adequate off-street parking and access thereto is 
provided for the retail units and kept permanently available for use in the 
interests of highway safety and amenity, in accordance with Policies TA2 
and TA3 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan - A landscape for success 2012-
2030. 

 
Relevant Policies 
-  

Page 49



Application Number 
 
V/2017/0001 

Site Address 
 
Land At Brixham Road 
Yannons Farm (Areas C And D) 
Paignton 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
Blatchcombe 

   
Description 
Deed of Variation required to S106 to allow for nomination Agreement to be 
backdated - P/2015/0124/MPA. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
A minor amendment is sought to the wording of the S106 Legal Agreement that 
accompanies the grant of consent of 140 dwellings at Yannons Farm (Phases C 
and D). 
 
The existing wording requires the registered provider of the affordable housing to 
enter in to a nomination agreement with the Council (in its capacity as Local 
Housing authority) at least 6 months prior to the first occupation of any affordable 
dwelling. 
 
The affordable dwellings are due to be occupied and an amendment to the wording 
of the S106 to allow the nomination agreement to be completed prior to occupation 
rather than 6 months prior to occupation will allow families to move in to these 
properties without delay. 
 
The amendment will have no material impact upon the S106 Legal Agreement. 
 
Members are asked to agree the amendment. 
 
Recommendation 
That completion of a deed of variation of  the S106 Legal Agreement that 
accompanies planning permission P/2015/0124 to allow a Nomination Agreement 
for affordable housing to be entered into prior to occupation of the affordable 
housing instead of 6 months prior to occupation is ratified. 
 
Statutory Determinatio
[...]
nce with Policies H1, H2 and SS11 and 
SS12.  
 
Climate change -  
No impact.  
 
Environmental Enhancement -  
No impact. 
 
Accessibility -  
No impact. 
 
Vibrant Town Centres -  
The occupation of houses within close proximity of the Yannons Farm Local Centre 
will potentially support the vitality and viability of this centre.  Proposal retains the 
schemes compliance with policies SS1, SS3 and TC2 of the Local Plan. 
Human Rights and Equalities Issues -  
The proposal will aid the provision of housing for those in need by removing a 
somewhat arbitrary 6 month time delay from this moment for occupation.  Proposal 

Page 52



retains the scheme's compliance with policies H1, H2, and SS11 of the Local Plan. 
 
S106/CIL -  
The amendment will not materially alter the content of the S106 Legal Agreement. 
 
Conclusions 
The amendment allows the occupation of affordable units without undue delay. 
 
It is requested that Members ratify the amendment in the deed of variation 
completed on 26th May 2017. 
 
Relevant Policies 
-  

Page 53


	Agenda
	7 White Rock Primary School, Davies Avenue, Paignton - P/2017/0295
	8 Land West Of Brixham Road, Paignton - P/2016/0411
	9 Land Off Brixham Road (Long Road), Former Nortel Site, Paignton - P/2017/0123
	10 Land At Brixham Road, Yannons Farm (Areas C And D), Paignton - V/2017/0001



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

12 June 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Lewis (B), Hill, Pentney, Morey (Vice-Chair), Robson,  
Stringer and Tolchard 

 

 
1. Election of Chairman  

 
Councillor Kingscote was elected as Chairman of the Development Management 
Committee for the 2017/18 Municipal Year. 
 
 Councillor Kingscote in the Chair. 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative and Liberal 
Democrat Groups, the membership of the Committee had been amended for this 
meeting by including Councillors Robson and Pentney instead of Councillors 
Winfield and Darling (S) (respectively). 
 

3. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
Councillor Morey was appointed as Vice-Chairman for the 2017/18 Municipal 
Year. 
 

4. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
8 May 2017 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. White Rock Primary School, Davies Avenue, Paignton - P/2017/0295  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of a prefabricated 
modular building to be used as nursery accommodation. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available for members to 
view on the Council’s Website.  A late representation from two ward Councillors in 
support of the application was read out at the meeting by the Team Leader for 
Development Management. 
 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 June 2017 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to the receipt of the additional information relating to ecological 
habitat and final drafting of conditions being delegated to the Executive Head of 
Business Services. 
 

6. Land West Of Brixham Road, Paignton - P/2016/0411  
 
The Committee considered an application for approval of reserved matters 
(access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) following outline approval 
reference P/2011/0197 in relation to the erection of a retail store (ground floor 
level) with student accommodation above (first and second floor level), associated 
parking and landscaping (plans and proposal/description revised 16 February 
2017). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available for members to 
view on the Council’s Website. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred for further investigation in respect of highway 
matters and an alternative access for delivery vehicles. 
 

7. Land Off Brixham Road (Long Road), Former Nortel Site, Paignton - 
P/2017/0123  
 
The Committee considered an application for variation of condition on planning 
application P/2014/0947 (Outline Application with all matters reserved except 
access, for demolition of the remaining buildings on the site and redevelopment for 
mixed use purposes comprising up to 255 Class C3 dwellings, up to 5,574sqm of 
B1 and /or B8 business and/or warehousing uses, up to 8,501sqm Class A1 (bulky 
goods) retail with up to 515sqm garden centre, and up to 139sqm of A3 cafe 
/restaurant uses, along with related site access, access roads and paths, parking, 
servicing, open space and landscaping) - Variation of Condition P1 (approved 
plans) to amend the access off Long Road. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available for members to 
view on the Council’s Website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

(i) submission of further detail which demonstrates to the satisfaction of the 
Executive Head for Business Services that the quantum of development 
approved at outline stage (to include the 5574sqm of business uses and 
515sqm of garden centre) can be appropriately delivered within the 
revised access arrangement.  In the absence of information that 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 June 2017 
 

 

demonstrates that the quantum of business uses can be appropriately 
delivered the application to be refused as it fails to ensure that the 
distribution of uses granted at outline stage can be achieved; 

 
(ii) submission of revised access details that reduces the conflict between the 

two access points that sit in close proximity to the satisfaction of the 
Executive Head of Business Services; 

 
(iii) completion of a Deed of Variation to the original Section 106 Agreement 

linking the amendment to the original Agreement, to be completed within 
three months of the date of this meeting unless an extension of time has 
been agreed with the applicant.  In the absence of the signed Deed within 
an agreed time period the application be refused; and 

 
(iv) conditions from the parent permission P/2014/0947 be attached to this 

application. 
 

8. Land At Brixham Road, Yannons Farm (Areas C And D), Paignton - 
V/2017/0001  
 
The Committee considered an application for a Deed of Variation to the Section 
106 Agreement which supports P/2015/0124/MPA. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were available for members to view 
on the Council’s Website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That completion of a Deed of Variation of the Section 106 Agreement that 
accompanies planning permission P/2015/0124 to allow a Nomination Agreement 
for affordable housing to be entered into prior to occupation of the affordable 
housing instead of six months prior to occupation be ratified. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


